	1030	103000003167		
	(Requestor's Name)			
<u></u>	(Address)	- 100014940111		
<u></u>	(Address)	100014940111		
	(City/State/Zip/Phone #)	-		

04/04/03--01035--011 \*\*78.75



KUNN (

Office Use Only

🗌 WAIT

(Business Entity Name)

(Document Number)

Certificates of Status

MAIL

**.**...

PICK-UP

Certified Copies

Special Instructions to Filing Officer:

# TRANSMITTAL LETTER

Department of State Division of Corporations P. O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

SUBJECT: Igles'A PENTECOSTAL SANTIDAD a JEHOVA, Inc. (PROPOSED CORPORATE NAME - MUST INCLUDE SUFFIX)

Enclosed is an original and one (1) copy of the articles of incorporation and a check for:

□ \$70.00 Filing Fee ST8.75 Filing Fee & Certificate of Status

. . .. .\_

□\$78.75 Filing Fee & Certified Copy

□ \$87.50 Filing Fee, Certified Copy & Certificate

ADDITIONAL COPY REQUIRED

FROM: WilFREDD Trinidad, CPA Name (Printed or typed) 1365 DAKFIELD DRIVE BRANDON, FL 33511 City, State & Zip (813) 626-4796 Daytime Telephone number

NOTE: Please provide the original and one copy of the articles.



#### ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF IGLESIA PENTECOSTAL SANTIDAD A JEHOVA, INC.

The undersigned subscribers to these Articles of Incorporation, desiring to form a

Corporation under the laws of the State of Florida, do hereby adopt the following Articles

Of Incorporation as the charter of the Corporation hereby organized.

## <u>ARTICLE I</u>

NAME: The n ame of this Corporation is: Iglesia Pentecostal Santidad A Jehova, Inc.

### ARTICLE II

DURATION: This Corporation shall have perpetual existence, commencing upon

the date of filing of these Articles of Incorporation with the Department of State, State of

### ARTICLE III

#### PURPOSE:

Florida.

. . .

- a.) Said organization is organized exclusively for charitable, religious, educational, and scientific purposes, including, for Such purposes, the making of distributions to organizations that Qualify as exempt organizations under section 501 © (3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or corresponding section of any future Federal tax code.
- b.) No part of the net earnings of the organization shall insure to the benefit of, or be distributable to its members, trustees, officers, other private persons, except that the organization shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation of services rendered and to make payments and distributions in furtherance of purposes set forth in the purpose clause hereof. No substantial part of the activities of the organization shall be the carrying on of propaganda, otherwise attempting to influence legislation, and the organization shall not participate in, or intervene in ( including the publishing or distribution of statements) any political campaign on behalf of any candidate for public office, Notwithstanding any other provision of the document, the organization shall not carry on any other activities not permitted to be carried on (a ) by an organization exempt from federal income tax under section 501© (3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

c.) Upon the dissolution of the organization, assets shall be distributed for one or more exempt purposes within the meaning of section 501 © (3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or corresponding section of any future federal tax code, or shall be distributed to the federal government, or to a state or local government, for a public purpose. Any such assets not disposed of shall be disposed of by the Court of Common Pleas of the county in which the principal office of the organization is then located, exclusively for such purposes or to such organization or organizations, as said Court shall determine, which are organized and operated exclusively for such purposes.

-----

#### ARTICLE IV

INITIAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS: This Corporation shall have (3) directors

initially. The manner in which the directors are elected is by a 90% vote among the

. . . .

members. The names and addresses of the initial directors of this Corporation are:

Jose Calderon	Aurea Pizarro	Aurea P. Sanchez
4601 Snook Drive	4601 Snook Drive	9411 Pine Ridge Street
Tampa, Florida 33617	Tampa, Florida 33617	Riverview, Florida 33569
President	Secretary	Treasurer

## <u>ARTICLE V</u>

INITIAL REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT: The street address of the

initial registered office of this Corporation is 4601 Snook Drive, Tampa, FL 33617.

The name of the initial registered agent of this Corporation at that address is:

Jose Calderon

## <u>ARTICLE VI</u>

ء ، ، ، • • • •

## **INCORPORATOR:** The name and address of the person signing these articles is:

Jose Calderon 4601 Snook Drive Tampa, FL. 33617

#### ARTICLE VII

BYLAWS: The power to adopt, alter, amend, or repeal bylaws shall be vested in the Board of Directors.

### ARTICLE VIII

<u>AMENDMENT</u>: This Corporation reserves the right to amend or repeal any provisions contained in these Articles of Incorporation, or any amendments hereto.

## ARTICLE IX

ACTION OF BOARD WITHOUT MEETING: The action taken by the Board of Directors of this Corporation without a meeting shall nevertheless be of the Directors and filed with the Minutes of the proceedings of the Board, whether done before or after the action so taken.

# ARTICLE X

OFFICERS: The following named persons shall act as officers of this Corporation until their successor(s) have been chosen and duly qualified:

Jose CalderonAurea PizarroAurea P. SanchezPresidentSecretaryTreasurer

# ARTICLE XIII

INDEMNIFICATION: The Corporation shall indemnify any officer or director, or any former officer or director, to the full extent permitted by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned incorporator has executed these Articles of Incorporation this 25 th qc March 2003.

Jose Calderon

#### ACCEPTANCE OF REGISTERED AGENT

Having been named to accept service of process for Iglesia Pentecostal Santidad A Jehova, Inc. at the place designated in the Articles of Incorporation, the undersigned is familiar with and accept the obligations of that position pursuant to F.S. 607.0501(3).

Jose Calderon